A Resolution awarding a Contract for the McMinnville Municipal Airport Jet A Fueling System, Project No. 2019-8, to Mascott Equipment.

RECITALS:

In November of 2018, an annual inspection found the Airports Jet A fueling system to be in need of major refurbishment to bring the system up to current standards at an estimated cost of \$117,500. In addition, the City received an estimate of \$14,000, plus \$3 per gallon for disposal of remaining tank contents, to complete a thorough inspection of the fuel tanks interior.

After considering the combined estimated costs for refurbishing the existing system and completing an interior tank inspection, as well as considering the potential risk of discovering irreparable internal fuel tank corrosion, it was determined that a new Jet A Fueling System was the best long term option for the City.

At 2:00pm on March 26, 2020, two bids were received, opened, and publicly read for the McMinnville Municipal Airport Jet A Fueling System, Project No. 2019-8. The low Bidder, Mascott Equipment, met all of the bid requirements and should be considered the lowest responsible bidder.

A portion of the funds for this project are included in the Adopted FY20 Airport Fund (25) budget, and the remainder of the funds are included in the proposed FY 21 budget via an interfund loan from Wastewater Capital Fund (77) to the Airport Fund (25).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. That entry into a Standard Public Contract with Mascott Equipment in the amount of \$229,850 for the McMinnville Municipal Airport Jet A Fueling System, Project No. 2019-8, is hereby approved.
- 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute the Standard Public Contract with Mascott Equipment.
- 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until revoked or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 14th day of April 2020 by the following votes:

Ayes: Drabkin, Garvin, Geary, Menke, Peralta, Stassens

Nays:

Approved this 14th day of April 2020.

MAYOR

Approved as to form: City Attorney

Attes isneros

Resolution No. 2020-20 Effective Date: April 14, 2020 Page 1 of 1